

No. 17-1996

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MISSOURI, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, NO. 2:16-CV-04313-HFS,
HON. HOWARD F. SACHS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case.....2

 Constitutional Background.....2

 Legislative Background.....5

 Factual Background.....5

Standard of Review.....6

Summary of Argument7

Argument.....8

I. Several aspects of this litigation do not present a case or controversy appropriate for judicial resolution.8

 A. This litigation is not ripe.9

 B. Notwithstanding *Hellerstedt*, PPFA lacks third-party standing to raise the *Roe-Casey* rights of prospective patients.....10

 1. Current third-party standing law does not support PPFA’s right to raise future patients’ *Roe-Casey* rights.....11

 2. Whether or not Missouri’s failure to raise third-party standing constitutes waiver, this Court can raise the issue *sua sponte*.13

 3. PPFA cannot assert *Roe-Casey* rights, even if PPFA has economic standing to challenge Missouri’s regulation of PPFA’s business.....15

C.	The prosecuting attorneys should be dismissed as defendants because PPFA has not established a sufficient likelihood of prosecution.....	16
II.	PPFA has not established a likelihood of prevailing on the merits.	17
A.	The district court impermissibly failed to consider – much less <i>weigh</i> – Missouri’s evidence in the balancing that <i>Hellerstedt</i> requires.	17
B.	PPFA failed to exhaust its administrative remedies and cannot establish that exhaustion would have been futile.	20
III.	The other <i>Dataphase</i> factors favor Missouri.....	22
A.	PPFA does not face irreparable harm.....	22
B.	The balance of harms favors Missouri.	23
C.	The public interest favors vacating the injunction.	23
	Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)9

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)4

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)11

Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Espy,
29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....14

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)16

Baker v. General Motors Corp.,
522 U.S. 222 (1998)19

Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. EPA,
674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012)14

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)20

Burford v. U.S.,
532 U.S. 59 (2001)19

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943)24

Chorosevic v. MetLife Choices,
600 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2010)21

City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health,
462 U.S. 416 (1983)15

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)13

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990)6, 19

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)4

<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. C L Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (<i>en banc</i>).....	6, 8, 22
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	12
<i>Etchu-Njang v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	8
<i>Glickert v. Loop Trolley Transp. Dev. Dist.</i> , 792 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2015)	10, 15-16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3, 21-22
<i>Gopher Oil Co. v. Bunker</i> , 84 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	20
<i>James Neff Kramper Family Farm Partnership v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 142 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>KCCP Tr. v. City of N. Kan. City</i> , 432 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	4-5, 11
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. St. Charles Cty.</i> , 713 F.3d 413 (8th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	5
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014)	14

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2
<i>Mid-America Real Estate Co. v. Iowa Realty Co.</i> , 406 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. Arkansas Public Service Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	11
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	23
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	4
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. DOI</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	14
<i>Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	9-10
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	16
<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>)	6, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F. 3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	18-19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	20

<i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 8 v. City of Kearney</i> , 401 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	14
<i>Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock</i> , 993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	4, 9
<i>Thomas v. Basham</i> , 931 F.2d 521 (8th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	2
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	20
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	19-20
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Lakey</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Women's Health Ctr. of West Cnty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989)	5

<i>Yakus v. U.S.</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	24
---	----

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	1-4, 8-9, 17, 23
---------------------------	------------------

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
42 C.F.R. §416.41(b)	21
47 Fed. Reg. 34,082 (1982)	21
25 Tex. Admin. Code §139.56(a)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “ <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> ,” 113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000).....	13
11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.4 (2d ed. 1995 & Supp.)	24
